due to public health concerns; and

42

43

- H. WHEREAS, the CITY COUNCIL finds that in times of declared disasters the CITY COUNCIL may be unable to get a proper notice with more than 24 hours' notice may need to meet by teleconference to address pending issues; and
- WHEREAS, the CITY COUNCIL finds that COSC 2.05.110 should be amended to allow CITY COUNCIL meetings to be held and members to participate telephonically and public access to a council meeting be limited when a public health emergency or disaster has been declared by the President, Governor or Mayor; and
- J. WHEREAS, the CITY COUNCIL finds, pursuant to COSC 1.20.050, which allows adoption of an emergency ordinance effective for up to 60 days, that the present progression of COVID -19 limitations is moving so swiftly that an emergency exists calling for adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance, and that the CITY COUNCIL should follow up with a regular ordinance adopting substantially similar provisions within the next 60 days prior to expiration of this ordinance;
- **H. WHEREAS,** after the expiration of Ordinance 21-07 there continues to be a public health emergency that necessitates amending the above ordinances for another 60 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAXMAN THAT:

Section 1: This ordinance is NOT of permanent nature and shall NOT become a part of the CITY OF SAXMAN Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: That section 2.05.110, 2.05.130(b), and 2.05.140 of the CITY OF SAXMAN Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

2.05.110 Meetings Public.

- (a) Meetings of the Council shall be public. The only exception to the requirement of public Council meetings is when an executive session is lawfully justified, as provided in SMC 2.05.150. The journal of proceedings shall be open to public inspection. When a disaster has been declared which makes attendance by the public in person inappropriate, physical attendance by the public may be limited by the mayor or vice-mayor. All efforts shall be taken to broadcast, or otherwise make the meeting available to the public.
- (b) The Council shall provide reasonable opportunity for the public to be heard at regular and special meetings. [Ord. 01-77 Ch. 6 § 1].
- 2.05.130 (b) Special meetings, including emergency meetings.

91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98	special meeting unless there is than 24 hours notice is given, i notice shall specify the time, po transacted at the meeting which Such notice shall be given pers	24 hours shall be given each Councilmember prior to a semergency business that necessitates less notice. If less it will first be approved by the Mayor or Vice-Mayor. The lace, and business of the meeting. Business may be sh is not mentioned in the notice at the Mayors approval. Sonally to each member of the Council or left at his or her dence by the Clerk or the Clerk's designee.	
98	2.05.140 Notice.		
100 101 102 103 104 105	For the purpose of giving notice of meetings, reasonable public notice is given if a statement containing the date, time, and place of the meeting is posted in at least three public places not less than 24 hours before the time of the meeting. If a meeting must be held with less than 24 hours notice, public notice is given if a statement containing the date, time, and place of the meeting is posted at City Hall AND sent to a form of public media AND approved by the Mayor. [Ord. 01-77 Ch. 6 § 4].		
106 107 108	Effective Date: This ordinance takes effect upon adoption. This ordinance will cease to be effective 60 days after adoption in accordance with COSC 1.20.050.		
109	ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAXMAN		
110	THIS DAY OF, 2021.		
111		, -	
112	CITY OF SAXMAN	ATTEST:	
113			
114			
115			
116			
117	Frank Seludo, Mayor	Lori Richmond, Clerk	
118			
119	VOTES:		
120	Ayes:		
121	Noes:		
122	Absent:		